
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SITA CONTRACT RE APC KIOSKS AT LAX

This Fourth Amendment to the CONTRACT RE INSTALLATION AND 
MAINTENANCE OF AUTOMATED PASSPORT CONTROL KIOSKS AT LAX is made 
and entered into as of
SITA INFORMATION NETWORKING COMPUTING USA, INC.,
Corporation ("Contractor") with its principal place of business in Atlanta, Georgia and the CITY 
OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation and charter city ("City"), acting by and through 
the Board of Airport Commissioners ("Board") of the Department of Airports ("LAWA"), a 
department of the City of Los Angeles. City and the Contractor are collectively referred to as the 
"Parties".

, 2019 at Los Angeles, California by and between,
a Delaware

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into the Contract re Installation and 
Maintenance of Automated Passport Control Kiosks ("Contract") on May 20, 2014; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into a First Amendment on June 4, 2015, 
which amendment modified the Contract to, among other things, upgrade the functionality of the 
previously installed kiosks and to also install and maintain an additional seventy (70) kiosks as 
per the SITA's May 13, 2015 Response to Request for Cost Proposal; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into a Second Amendment on March 31,2016, 
which amendment modified the Contract to, among other things, have the Contractor provide 
additional work and services amended with the installation and maintenance of one hundred 
additional kiosks; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into a Third Amendment on May 19, 2017 
which extended the term of the APC Contract to December 31, 2019, increased the number of 
Kiosks, modified the services and terms and increased the total amount payable under this 
Contract; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor seek to extend the term of this Contract to a date not 
beyond December 31, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants and 
agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Contract as 
follows:

Section 1.0 Term of Contract.1.

Section 1.0 Term of Contract is revised to read as follows:

I
SITA APC, 4th Amend
KTR #8447722



“1.1 The commencement date of this Contract is May 20, 2014. Unless earlier 
terminated pursuant to Section 6, below, the expiration date of this Contract will 
be 1 1:59:59 p.m. on December 31,2021.”

Full Force and Effect.2.

Except as specifically set forth in this Fourth Amendment, the First Amendment, 
Second Amendment, Third Amendment and the May 20, 2014 Contract remain 
unmodified and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Fourth Amendment to 
be executed by their respective authorized signatories, all as of the day and year first 
hereinabove written.

CITY OF LOS ANGELESAPPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHEL N. FEUER, 
City Attorney

a Date:Date:

By:By:
Chief Executive Officer 
Department of Airports

Deputy/Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED:

By:
Chief Financial Officer 
Deputy Executive Director 
Department of Airports

2
SITA APC, 4Ul Amend
KTR #8447722



SITA INFORMATION NETWORKING 
COMPUTING USA, INC..ATTEST:

V

By: By:
” SignatureSignature

[arihar Subramanian Diana Einterz
S

\Print Name Print NameO CPO
>O

stant Treasurer■Z- President
5sds '-&/ Print Title Print TitleO

no\-s>^

3
SITA APC, 4th Amend
KTR #8447722


